
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  Monday 13 November 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Brett Beetham 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Valerie Corcoran 
Jackie Channell 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

5 - 8 

Minutes from the meeting held on the 16th October 2023. 
 

 
 
2.   Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates  
  

Debs McGarvey (Quality and Impact Service, Team Leader - Voice, 
Influence & Change) to present information in relation to a survey that 
has been launched from the Participation Leads Network. 
 

 

 
3.   Report from the Virtual School Head 9 - 28 
  

Report for the Autumn Term 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Annual Adoption Reports 29 - 104 
   

         ACE Annual Report 
         Report of the Adoption Panel 
         Warwickshire Adoption Report 

  

 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 13 November 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 
  

5.   Fostering Reports 105 - 142 
   

         Private Fostering Report 
         Fostering & Alternative Carers Support Team Annual Report 

 

 

 
6.   Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward 

Plan 
143 - 146 

  
Items from the Forward Plan relevant to the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

 
7.   Date of Next Meeting  
  

The next meeting will be held on 15th January 2024. 
  
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public. 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 13 November 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting.  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public.  
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web for information 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 16 October 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Minns, Executive Director for People 
Judith Newell-Rollins, Specialist Practitioner 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
 
Others Present 
  
Valerie Corcoran, Designated Nurse Children in Care for NHS Coventry and Warwickshire 
Integrated Care Board 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell. 

  
Apologies were also received from John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service. 
  
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on the 18th September 2023 were agreed as a 

true and accurate record. 
  
There were no other matters arising. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.10.23 

(4) Restricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
   

The minutes from the meeting held on the 18th September 2023 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
  
There were no other matters arising. 
  

2. Performance Data 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting presented the report to the Panel with the 
following highlights –  
  
The number of children in care has decreased in the last month.  The Panel noted that there had 
been a significant rise in previous months but most of the children entering care have been 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC).  It was confirmed that a significant number of 
USAC are coming into Warwickshire from Kent as part of the national transfer scheme.  These 
children are part of planned moves that are prepared for and that places are prepared for.  There 
are a number of USAC who arrive in Warwickshire (via lorry for example) and places for these 
children have to be found.  It was noted by the Panel that this is a national issue. 
  
There has been an increase in the number of Special Guardianship Orders and Adoptions. 
  
There has been an increase in the use of agency foster care.  The majority of these placements 
have been for larger sibling groups who, as a result of being kept together, have been place out of 
county.   
  
There has been a reduction of six children in residential care.  These children have moved back in 
to foster care placements or have returned home. 
  
Placement orders, that allow Warwickshire County Council to place children for adoption, have 
increased.  It is likely that this is as a result of the previous delays in the process following the 
backlog created during the pandemic.  Performance in this area is now back on track. 
  
In relation to children in care being in unsuitable accommodation (for example, sofa surfing, 
staying with friends or in a B&B or a custodial sentence) it was noted that these situations arise for 
a range of reasons such as the breakdown of relationships; if a care leaver has moved in with a 
partner and the relationship has subsequently broken down.  The Panel noted that leaving care at 
18 to live independently is a young age to start living alone.  The council’s House Project supports 
care leavers.  Nigel Minns, Executive Director People Directorate stated that some of the choices 
made by young carers are not what officers would deem suitable, but officers would class their 
choice as unsuitable accommodation.  For example, UASC may choose to live with friends and 
that it what suits them, but not from an officer’s point of view. 
  
In relation to placement stability, the Panel was informed that work I continuing to improve this 
area.  There has been an improvement in performance over the last month.  The Panel noted that 
the figures for long term placement stability can be misleading; more children are returning home 
which is positive but will still be counted as a placement move. 
  

Page 6

Page 2 of 4



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.10.23 

The Chair requested confirmation in relation to the Initial Health Assessment (IHA) figures for June 
2023 as the figure was different in the report presented today from the figure reported in last 
months’ meeting. 
  
3. Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 
  
Judith Newell-Rollins, Specialist Practitioner presented the report to the Panel stating that overall, 
performance is good but there are some areas for improvement. 
  
An overview of the report was given to the Panel confirming that Independent Reviewing Officers 
(IRO) ensure that the responsibility of corporate parenting officers and the welfare of children in 
care is being met.  It was confirmed that presently there are 14 IROs in Warwickshire. 
  
It was confirmed that there are currently 188 children in care in Warwickshire who are the subject 
of protection plans.  It was noted by the Panel that comparable data is currently unavailable as 
there is no data as up to date as the Independent Reviewing Service would like.  The current figure 
is higher than IROs would like it to be but it is lower than it has been. 
  
Moving forward IROs are looking to increase overall participation in the reviews, particularly from 
the children in care themselves.  Former children in care are now helping to develop this process 
and there is support from apprentices across Warwickshire, many of whom have a background in 
care.   
  
It was confirmed that the high number of children currently under protection plans means that it 
isn’t always possible to engage purposefully with them all but options such as financial incentives 
are being used.  A text message service is also being used as another option for getting young 
people involved.   
  
It was confirmed that invitations to conferences may not always be suitable for young people. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Marian Humphreys in relation to the national shortage of 
foster places, it was confirmed that there are not enough, good enough, places for children, 
especially those with significant needs (emotional and social).  In cases where there are significant 
needs, IROs work closely with Warwickshire officers and receive regular updates. 
  
IRO’s are aware of the current recruitment process in Warwickshire for additional foster 
placements as well as the introduction of Warwickshire based children’s homes. 
  
The Panel was pleased to receive confirmation that the IRO’s consider that Warwickshire County 
Council is doing all that it can at the moment and that officers are all working incredibly hard and 
always taking into account the impact on the children in care. 
  
Valerie Corcoran, Designated Nurse for Children in Care, asked for clarification in relation to the 
number of un-regulated placements.  It was confirmed that the majority of placements in 
Warwickshire are now regulated but due to the complex needs of some children, it isn’t always 
possible.  The Panel noted that this is a national issue.  Unregulated placements are short term 
and heavily monitored and managed so that children can be moved to a regulated placement as 
quickly as possible.  The key is to ensure that every child is in the right placement. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 4



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.10.23 

Moving forward, the Independent Review Service will continue to increase participation with young 
people alongside Family Group Conferences.  This will include work to further develop close 
working partnerships on safeguarding and enabling families to be involved in creating the right 
formulas for change.   
  
Judith Newell-Rollins finished by stating that IROs are doing a greater job that a few years ago and 
the children of Warwickshire are benefitting.  The Chair thanked Judith for the report and added 
that the report had allowed officers and members to see that, as a local authority, Warwickshire is 
doing well and has the right things in place to continue improving. 
  
4. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
  
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
 
5. Any Other Business 
 
 None 
 
6. Date of Next Meeting 
  
The next meeting will be held on Monday 13 November 2023 at 10.00 am. 
  
The meeting will be held in Committee Room 2, Shire Hall. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 10:55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 8

Page 4 of 4



1 
 

Warwickshire Virtual School 
  

Autumn 2023 Report 
Part 3, 2022-23 

Summer 23 updates and 2022-23 Virtual School service delivery 
2022-23 CiC outcomes 

 

 
 

Contents 

 
1.1 Preface 
1.2 Current context            
 

ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE* 
2.1 Early Years Foundation Stage        
2.2 Year One Phonics         
2.3 Key Stage 1 
2.4 Key Stage 2  
2.5 Key Stage 4 

[...]
e delivery    

• Challenge and support for WCC services regarding how CiC and CWSW are 
supported and prioritised in our systems. 

• Working within Education Services teams and leadership to facilitate 
identifying SEND provision more quickly. 

• Escalation process for CiC to identify intervention where attendance is 
causing concern. 

Page 11

Page 3 of 9



4 
 

• Specific focus on the attendance of the extended cohort with Warwickshire 
Attendance Service.  

• Research into improving the attendance of children with a social worker in 
Warwickshire secondary schools on behalf of the Virtual School has begun. 
This work largely started in the summer and will finish in the spring term 2024, 
with the intention of providing evidence-based solutions to support all our 
schools. 

• Warwickshire is leading on establishing a Virtual School Deputies’ Network to 
grow expertise, promote future leaders and develop Virtual School policy and 
practice.  

• With a focus on bringing together designated teachers and safeguarding 
leads, the training event ‘Understanding Children with a Social Worker’ has 
proved overwhelmingly popular, and the final performances are taking place 
over the coming months.  

• Transition planning as always, was a key aspect of Virtual School work in the 
summer term.  

 

ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE 

NB All data is provisional and unvalidated. Validated data will be in the Spring 24 

report. 

2.1 Early Years Foundation Stage                                                               Table A1, 2 

2022-23 outcome:  21.7%  
5 out of 23 achieved a Good Level of Development (GLD) 
 
17% were not CiC at the end of term. 
 
2.2 Year One Phonics                                                                                      Table A3,4 

2022-23 outcome: 42%  
8 out of 19 achieved the expected standard in the phonics test. 
 
This is particularly positive: at the end of 21-22, the end of the EYFS, only 22% were 
working at the expec
[...]

Story Work Team and the implementation of Therapeutic Life Story Work for 

some children. 

• Promoting a change in culture and approach to Family Time, considering direct 

and indirect contact with birth family as a norm and considering open adoptions 

as a care plan, particularly where the risk is low or can be managed, in a 

commitment to family values and restorative practice. 

• Continue to promote Foster for Adoption, to ensure that permanence is 

considered at an early stage for children when this is appropriate. 

• Consideration and investigation of Concurrent planning. 

• Further analysis of the ALB data to ensure that learning from children whose 

adoption took longer than the national average targets is collated and 

disseminated with the aim of improving the time taken between obtaining a 

Placement Order and matching panel. 

6. Appendices 
1. ACE Annual Report 2022-2023  

2. Adoption Panel Report 2022-23 (not received yet) 

Page 103

Page 15 of 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Private Fostering Annual Report 
1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023  

Report Written by 

Lesley Thornton Team Leader 

Jo Smith Operations Manager 

Sharon Shaw Head of Service 

Report Endorsed by 

Nigel Minns Executive Director for People 18/07/23 

John Coleman Director of Children and Families 
18/07/23 

Page 105

Page 1 of 11 Agenda Item 5



Introduction  
This report outlines private fostering activity between April 2022 – March 2023 and 
includes the key findings of the private fostering team. It also includes an Action Plan 
for 2023 - 2024.  
The Private fostering leaflets has been attached below.   

Recommendations 
1. 1. The Executive Director for People, Nigel Minns & Director of Children and

Families, John Coleman to note the content of this report.

2. Private Fostering Team Leaders to implement the Private Fostering Action Plan
to address the issues raised and improve compliance with statutory guidance,
regulations, national minimum
[...]


25th March 2024 

 

Actions from the previous meetings/additions to the work programme  

• County Line – a police representative will be asked to attend.  
• Partnership working with District and Borough colleagues - A Charter with shared objectives will be presented to the panel 

after April 2022. 
• Further information in relation to siblings in care - a more detailed breakdown was requested following the report presented 

at the meeting. 
• A briefing note to be produced on the KOOTH website. 
• Invitation to be sent to a representative of the Police to join a discussion in relation to missing children. 

 
Information circulated to Members outside of meetings - none currently. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 144

P
age 2 of 4



Updated 07/11/2023. 

 
 
Items included on the Forward Plan relevant to the remit of the Panel: 
 
The remit of the panel is to secure elected member and cross-organisation support and commitment for delivering improvement 
services and better outcomes for looked after children, young people and care leavers:  
 

 
Decision  

 
Description  

 
Date due  

 
Decision Maker 

 

Children and Family Centre Updates and 
Strategic Direction  

 
To present to Cabinet an update on 
Children and Family Centre's with 
recommended options for service 
delivery from September 2024 
 

14 December 
2023 Cabinet 

Warwickshire 0-25  
Education Sufficiency  
Strategy/ School Sufficiency  
Strategy 
 

Warwickshire 0-25 Education  
Sufficiency Strategy 

19 December 
2023 Full Council 

 
SEND and Inclusion  
Core Offer 
 

Review of the revised core offer  
following public consultation 23 January 2024 Cabinet 

 
SEND Public  
Consultations 
 

 
Proposals from the SEND Public  
Consultations for SEND Service  
Offer. 
 

23 January 2024 Cabinet 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 145

P
age 3 of 4



Updated 07/11/2023. 

 
 
 
Upcoming Member Development Sessions  
 
Please contact Helen Barnsley (Senior Democratic Services Officer) if you would like more information or if you are missing a 
calendar invitation.  All development sessions will be held via Microsoft Teams unless otherwise stated. 
 

Session Date and Time Provider 

Woodland Strategy  17th November @ 10am  Scott Tompkins  
Dave Lowe  

 
 
Future Meetings – 2023/2024 
     

• 15th January 2024 at 10am 
• 25th March 2024 at 10am 

 

Meeting Schedule 2024/2025 

• 1st July 2024 at 10am 
• 30th September 2024 at 10am 
• 18th November 2024 at 10am 
• 20th January 2025 at 10am 
• 24th March 2025 at 10am 

P
age 146

P
age 4 of 4


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 Report from the Virtual School Head
	VSH report Aut 23 Appendices

	4 Annual Adoption Reports
	1. 	Introduction
	2. 	Background Information
	5.        Performance
	6.	Adoption Support
	8. 	Quality assurance and inspection
	11. 	Disruptions
	12. 	Complaints, compliments, and representations
	13. 	Staff Development and Support
	14. 	Overall impact and future plans
	15.	 Conclusion

	Report of the adoption panel
	Warwickshire Adoption Report 2022.23 (1)
	Annual Report of the
	Adoption Service 2022-2023 for
	Warwickshire County Council
	Report Author:
	Sharon Shaw – Head of Service for Corporate Parenting
	Date: August 2023

	1.	Introduction
	2.	Local Authority Update
	3.	Service Activity
	4.	Service Performance
	5.	Service Plan 2022-2023
	6.	Appendices


	5 Fostering Reports
	Annual Report 2022-2023 (1) (2)

	6 Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 13 November 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell (virtual) 
Councillor Breet Beetham (virtual) 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (virtual) 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Shinderpaul Bhangal, Delivery Lead  
John Coleman, Director - Children and Families 
Nicole Conway, Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting 
Johnny Kyriacou, Director of Education 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
Brenda Vincent, Head of ACE 
Jo Smith, Operational Lead - Children & Families, Fostering and Alternative Carers Support 
Leah Adams, Head of Early Years and School Effectiveness 
  
 
Others Present 
Valerie Corcoran, Designated Nurse Children in Care 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
   

Apologies were received from Nigel Minns, Executive Director for People and Dr Vaishali 
Desai, Designated Doctor for Looked After Children Warwickshire, South Warwickshire 
University NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

   
Councillor Marian Humphreys confirmed that she is an independent member of the Adoption 
Panel. 
  
Councillor Caroline Phillips confirmed that she is the Chair of Governors at Stockingford 
Maintained Primary School. 



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
  The minutes from the meeting held on the 16th October 2023 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
  
 

2. Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates 
 
 Shinderpaul Bhangal, Delivery Lead, presented information to the Panel in relation to the Lead 
Participation Network which includes 14 local authorities across the West Midlands, including 
Warwickshire.  It was confirmed that one area of focus for the network is corporate parenting and 
participation.  A survey has been sent out to establish how corporate parenting works across the 
network and to identify good practice. 
  
It was agreed that the survey would be sent out to all members of the panel, including officers who 
work within corporate parenting.  It was noted that once the results are compiled, officers will be 
able to view Warwickshire specific information as well as information relating to the whole network. 
  
The Panel noted that there had been several activities taking place for Care Experienced Week.  
These included a Halloween event, a movie night and lunch for Vietnamese children in care – this 
is a new area for Warwickshire County Council and a positive development. 
  
It was confirmed that there would be a full update of all activities in January 2024. 
  
The Chair thanked Shinderpaul for the report and information relating to the survey and took the 
opportunity to reiterate the importance of everyone completing the survey. 
 
3. Report from the Virtual School Head 
 
 Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head, confirmed that today’s presentation would provide the Panel 
with the opportunity to understand in more detail the children behind the data that is part of the 
regular reports.  The presentation would concentrate on early years data. 
  
It was confirmed that the virtual school has two key roles –  
  

• Promoting the education of looked-after children and previously looked-after children.   
• Promoting the education of children with a social worker. 

  
The Panel received additional information in relation to the role of the virtual school including –  
  

• The high level of children 
  

1)        with additional needs, including EHCPs. 
2)        who experience of adversity and trauma. 
3)        who experience frequent transitions. 
4)        whose experiences affect attendance, learning, behaviour and wellbeing. 

  



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

The Panel learnt that good and positive experiences and strong relationships can help to repair the 
damage done to the development of the brain as a result of traumas etc.  The Panel was asked to 
take into consideration that it isn’t always a fair measure to compare children in care with other 
children as they will not all have had the same experiences.  There will be some children, not in 
care, who have also had negative experiences. 
  
The following data was shared with the Panel –  
  
For Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) (cohort of 23 children) it was noted that - 
  

• 19 children in the cohort experienced at least one placement move. 
• 16 children in the cohort attended more than one school. 
• All the children who achieved a good level of development (GLD) had stayed in the same 

school and had attendance over 90% 
  

For Key Stage 2 (KS2) (cohort of 28 children) it was noted that –  
  

• 16 children in the cohort remained in one placement over the school year. 
• 13 achieved age-related expectations in reading, writing and maths. 

  
For Year 11 (cohort of 46) outcomes it was noted that children in care performed below the 
national average. 
  

• 6 children in the cohort were expected to achieve a strong pass (Grade 5 or above) 
• 8 children in the cohort had poor or no attendance. 
• 6.5% of the children in the cohort spoke little or no English. 

  
Following a question from Councillor Marian Humphreys, it was confirmed that early intervention 
with children is very dependant on each situation.  There is always a review when a child enters 
care to what, if any, early intervention there has been.  Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate 
Parenting, confirmed that the service may not be aware of a child until they enter care which may 
not be until they start school, or later. 
  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse noted that the challenges faced by the virtual schools will continue to 
increase as the challenges faced by the children increase.  It was confirmed that this is reflected in 
the information collected by the virtual school as the number of children they see increases.  It was 
noted that the impact of Covid is still being felt. 
  
Leah Adams, Head of Early Years and School Effectiveness confirmed that the solution is to look 
at how the council can work in a collaborative way.  The Panel noted that there is much closer 
working in place between the council’s family service and children’s service.  There are monthly 
partnership boards where not only departments within the council meet up, but also external 
partners.  John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service added that the virtual school 
provides a lot of support to schools in Warwickshire and will challenge the schools if needed.   
  
Following an earlier comment in relation to the possible repair to developing brains, Councillor 
Penny-Anny O’Donnell asked if there was any more data around the impact on 
neurodevelopment.  It was confirmed that there are two speech and language therapists in place 
who are working with the children that need support, and their families. 



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

 The Chair requested that were a % was used in a performance table or to reflect data, that the 
number the % represented was also included in order for the Panel members to get a clearer 
understanding. 
  
The Panel thanked Deena and Leah for a very helpful report and useful presentation.  It was 
agreed that the slides from the presentation would be shared with the Panel. 
  
 
4. Annual Adoption Reports 
  
Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting presented the annual adoption reports to the Panel 
and confirmed that Warwickshire is part of Adoption Central England (ACE) along with four other 
authorities - Coventry, Herefordshire, Solihull, and Worcestershire.  The annual report from ACE 
informed the Panel of the work undertaken over the last twelve months and the future work plans 
for ACE.  It was noted that the Warwickshire Annual Adoption Report included much more specific 
information relating to the children in Warwickshire. 
  
It was confirmed that there has been a significant decline in the number of children adopted and 
that there are more children waiting for adoption but who had not completed the required process.  
It was confirmed that many of the delays are still because of Covid and the backlog of cases.  It 
was also noted that there has been an increase in Special Guardianship Orders (SGO) and that 
this is likely to continue.  SGO is where a child is placed with a family member or connected 
person and is always preferrable to adoption.  Since April 2023, seventeen young people have 
been adopted with is already an increase from the total adoptions in the previous year.  73.3% of 
children adopted were part of sibling group. 
  
Confirmation was given in respect to the Foster to Adopt scheme which often involves very young 
children who are often relinquished at birth or where previous children have been removed from a 
parent.  This scheme offers placement stability – children are placed with a family who will adopt 
them but who foster them at the start of the process. 
  
The following points from the report were highlighted –  
  

• There have been three adoption disruptions in the last 12 months – one female child and 
two male children.  All have now been moved to permanent adoptions. 

  
• Moving forward, the focuses for the future for the Warwickshire adoption service will include 

more promotion of family time which especially important for siblings who aren’t placed 
together. 

  
• The adoption service will be promoting Life story books for children and young people. 

  
• The service will also be promoting the fostering for adoption scheme. 

  
• The service will look to reduce the time between an adoption order being granted and the 

child/ren going to the matching panel.  It was noted that this can be challenging, especially if 
the child has special needs or is part of a sibling group. 

  



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

Brenda Vincent, Head of ACE, confirmed that COVID and the cost of living crisis has had an 
impact on the number of potential adopters coming forward.  But there are signs of this changing 
and there are more people coming forward.  Currently there are 59 families going through the 
assessment process which is a sign that things are improving after the pandemic.  It was 
confirmed that consideration is given to how much support potential adoption families will need 
and that currently, there are 500 families across the region currently receiving support. 
  
Councillor Marian Humphreys added that the ACE adoption panel also offer a lot of support for 
families, from the start of the process.  Councillor Humphreys added that members of the adoption 
panel also get a lot of training.  It was noted that support is also offered to birth parents, where 
appropriate and that courts look to maintain relationships with birth parents were possible.  This 
will include more than just postal communication. 
  
Councillor Caroline Phillips stated that she was pleased to hear that family time is a key area of 
focus.  Brenda Vincent added that family contact is not always static; it evolves and is different with 
each child, and will change as the child gets older.  Contact has to be ok with everybody involved 
and officers are always careful in how they respond in each case. 
  
It was noted that Councillor Marian Humphreys is one of only two elected members in the region to 
be on adoption panels.  Warwickshire is leading the way and hoping to encourage more elected 
members to join. 
  
The Chair thanked all the officers for the reports stating that it has been easy to read and very 
understandable. 
  
 
5. Fostering Reports 
 
Jo Smith, Operational Lead - Children & Families, Fostering and Alternative Carers Support Team 
introduced the reports to the Panel confirming that the service had a new name in recognition of a 
restructure and the fact that officers work with a range of carers, not just fosterers.   
 
The Panel learnt that the team works with anyone who comes forward wanting to be a foster 
carer.  The process can take up to five months and involves a lot of training and support.  Foster 
carer applications are reducing but connected carers are increasing which is reflective of a cultural 
team.  It was confirmed that the council currently has five family support workers in place.  Within 
the Connected Persons Team there is a current 11 week wait from assessment to court date. 
  
It was confirmed that there is a national shortage of foster carers at this point; in addition, initial 
enquiries about fostering have also decreased.  Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting 
confirmed that although the number of initial enquires is dramatically lower, the approval rate is 
increasing.  This could suggest that people are better informed about what fostering involves and 
that the council is putting the right information out there.  It was confirmed that after a contract with 
an external marketing company ended, all communication in relation to fostering and caring is now 
done internally with the Warwickshire County Council comms team and there is a much more 
effective marketing approach. 
             
It was noted that a regional approach to fostering, like Adoption Central England (ACE) is being 
considered as a way to potentially move forward.   



 

Page 6 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service confirmed that the West Midlands are in 
the second round of applications to set up regional care cooperative with support from the 
Government.  With regards to a Regional Fostering Agency there are concerns in relation to 
people who enquire looking to foster Warwickshire children, to help Warwickshire children and not 
those outside of the county.  Jo Smith added that, as mentioned, there is such a shortage of foster 
carers within the county and the service wouldn’t want to lose them to other areas.  It was noted 
that other authorities feel the same.  IT was agreed that it was important to support local children 
and keep them in the local area.   
  
The Panel noted that work was underway on The Warwickshire Offer – a 
comparison/benchmarking exercise in relation to the cost-of-living crisis.  As a result, the council 
has increased fees by 5% (maintenance costs).  In addition, the equipment list was reviewed for 
the first time in five years and updated.   
  
The Panel learnt that the Treehouse scheme opened two years ago and offers respite and support 
for foster carers.  Sharon Shaw added that foster parenting can be different to general parenting 
so the support from close friends isn’t always there. Families may face challenges that only other 
foster carers will understand.  The council is looking to increase the treehouse support.   
  
John Coleman confirmed that in relation to fostering, Warwickshire County Council is making 
progress and has a good fostering and private fostering service.   
  
The Panel agreed that they would like to see another annual update in twelve months’ time in 
relation to fostering and caring in Warwickshire.  It was noted that this would be added to the work 
programme. 
  
 
6. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
  
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
  
The next meeting will be held on 15th January 2024.  
  
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public. 
  
 
 The meeting rose at 11:55 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


